

US TAX COURT
RECEIVED

AUG 5 2017
5:55 AM

DRC



US TAX COURT
eFILED

AUG 5 2017

RESERVE MECHANICAL CORP. F.K.A. RESERVE
CASUALTY CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Docket No. 14545-16

PETITIONER'S SIMULTANEOUS OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
PETITIONER'S REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT ("PRFF").....	3
General Facts.....	3
Ultimate Facts.....	57
POINTS RELIED UPON.....	59
ARGUMENTS.....	61
I. Petitioner is exempt from tax under § 501(c)(15) because (i) Petitioner is an insurance company because more than half of its gross receipts consist of premiums, and (ii) Petitioner's gross receipts for the year do not exceed \$600,000.....	61
A. Petitioner's insurance arrangements constitute insurance for tax purposes.....	63
1. Petitioner's insurance arrangements were not shams.....	64
2. Petitioner's policies covered insurable risks.....	68
3. There was risk shifting in the insurance arrangements entered into by Petitioner...	73
4. There was risk distribution in Petitioner's insurance arrangements.....	74
5. Petitioner's insurance arrangements were consistent with the commonly accepted notions of insurance.....	77
6. The Testimony of Respondent's Expert Witness is Unreliable and Should Be Disregarded.....	80

7.	If the Premiums Petitioner Charged Were Excessive, then to the Extent of Such Excess, the Premiums Would Constitute Contributions to Capital.....	96
8.	Petitioner's § 953(d) election is valid for each of the tax years 2008, 2009 and 2010.....	98
9.	Petitioner is tax-exempt under § 501(c)(15).....	98
II.	If Petitioner is held not to be an insurance company for Federal income tax purposes, Petitioner is entitled to its deductions in computing its taxable income.....	98
	COURT'S QUESTIONS.....	99
	CONCLUSION.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>AMERCO v. Comm’r,</u> 96 T.C. 18 (1991), <u>aff’d</u> , 979 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1992)	64, 69, 77, 91
<u>Bank of New York Mellon Corp. v. Comm’r,</u> T.C. Memo. 2013-225, supplementing 140 T.C. 15 (2013), <u>aff’d</u> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015), <u>cert. denied</u> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1377 (2016)	67, 68, 97
<u>Black Hills Corp. v. Comm’r,</u> 101 T.C. 173 (1993), <u>aff’d</u> , 73 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1996)	69
<u>Carnation Co. v. Comm’r,</u> 71 T.C. 400 (1978), <u>aff’d</u> , 640 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 965 (1981)	96
<u>Clougherty Packing Co. v. Comm’r,</u> 811 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1987)	74, 75
<u>Harper Grp. v. Comm’r,</u> 96 T.C. 45 (1991), <u>aff’d</u> , 979 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1992)	passim
<u>Helvering v. Le Gierse,</u> 312 U.S. 531 (1941)	64, 73
<u>Hospital Corp. of America v. Comm’r,</u> T.C. Memo. 1997-482	74
<u>Humana, Inc. v. Comm’r,</u> 881 F.2d 247 (6th Cir. 1989)	passim
<u>Kidde Indus. Inc. v. U.S.,</u> 40 Fed. Cl. 42 (1997)	passim
<u>Malone & Hyde v. Comm’r,</u> 62 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1995)	64, 65
<u>Moline Properties, Inc. v. Commissioner,</u> 319 U.S. 436 (1943)	64, 74

<u>Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co. v. U.S.,</u> 988 F.2d 1135 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	91
<u>R.V.I. Guaranty Co., Ltd. v. Comm’r,</u> 145 T.C. 209 (2015)	69, 71
<u>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Comm’r,</u> 142 T.C. 1 (2014)	64, 75, 77, 88
<u>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Comm’r,</u> 96 T.C. 61 (1991), <u>aff’d in part and rev’d in part,</u> 972 F.2d 858 (7th Cir. 1992)	64, 73, 75
<u>Securitas Holdings, Inc. v. Comm’r,</u> T.C. Memo. 2014-225	64, 75, 77
<u>Tauber v. Comm’r,</u> 24 T.C. 179 (1955)	97
<u>Transco Exploration Co. v. Comm’r,</u> 949 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1992)	68
<u>Treganowan, Comm’r v.,</u> 183 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1950)	75
<u>Internal Revenue Code of 1986</u>	
§ 351.....	61
§ 501(a).....	52
§ 501(c)(15).....	passim
§ 816(a).....	62
§ 831(b).....	87
§ 831(c).....	58, 62
§ 881(a).....	56
§ 953(d).....	3, 53, 98, 99
<u>Treasury Regulations</u>	
§ 601.601(d).....	90
§ 1.882-4(a)(3)(ii).....	99

Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 143 (g)81, 84
Rule 143 (g) (1) (D)81
Rule 155.....2

Federal Statutes

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.11
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. § 801
et seq.9

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 9607.....12
Chief Counsel Advice 200849013 (Dec. 5, 2008).....92
Internal Revenue Manual 32.2.2 (Aug. 11, 2004).....90
Notice 2005-49, 2005-2 C.B. 14.....92
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....12, 13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....86
Rev. Rul. 77-316, 1977-2 C.B. 53, declared obsolete by Rev.
Rul. 2001-31 C.B. 134897
Rev. Rul. 2005-40, 2005-2 C.B. 4.....90, 91, 96
Rogovin, Mitchell, and Korb, Donald L., The Four R's
Revisited: Regulations, Rulings, Reliance and
Retroactivity in the 21st Century: A View From Within, 46
Duq. L. Rev. 324, 331 (Spring 2008)90
The Companies Act, 2000 (Anguilla) § 9.....4

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

RESERVE MECHANICAL CORP.)
F.K.A. RESERVE CASUALTY CORP.,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.) Docket No. 14545-16
